Adjustments for inflation have been made to increase the FiT, cost of electricity and export

tariff using the same five-year average RPI rate described in section 6.1.2.1.3. All of the

revenues and costs are then brought together to calculate ROI (using equation (6-4)) and

payback time.

6.1.3 Scenario Testing

The baseline model has been adapted to investigate potential future conditions for

microgeneration investment as summarised in Table 6-4. Demonstrating the model’s

adaptability, three scenarios have been developed that are unique configurations of the five

variables defined in Table 6-5. The paragraphs that then follow discuss the reasoning behind

the design of the scenarios.

ID Description

Variables

FiT

Rates

Installation

Cost

Electricity

Cost

Generated

Electricity Usage

Technology

Efficiency

1 New FiT Low Baseline

2 Optimistic Low Low High High
Solar only:

PR to 0.85

3 Pessimistic Low High Low Low Baseline

Table 6-4 Three scenario Conditions

144

Variable
Condition

High Baseline Low

FiT Rates NA

Applicable prior to
15/01/2016

Applicable: 15/01/2016 to
31/03/2016

Wind:
£0.137
/ kWh

Solar: see
Table 6-3

Wind:
£0.085
/ kWh

Solar (< 10 kW):
£0.044 / kWh (10-
50 kW): £0.046 /

kWh
(>50, <=250 kW):

£0.027/kWh

Installation
Cost

Solar:
Interpolated

values of Figure
6-10 + 20%

Wind: Quoted
values +16%

See Figure 6-10
interpolated values

Solar: Interpolated values of
Figure 6-10 - 20%

Wind: Quoted values -16%

Electricity
Cost

£0.162 / kWh £0.150 / kWh £0.147 / kWh

Generated
Electricity

Usage

Solar: Large
properties 50%,
small properties

30%

Wind: WindEn
25%

Kingspan KW15
35%

Solar: Large
properties 40%,

small properties 25%

Wind: WindEn 20%
Kingspan KW15 30%

Solar: Large properties 30%,
small properties 20%

Wind: WindEn 15%

Kingspan KW15 25%

Table 6-5 Variable definitions for scenario testing

Scenario 1 is designed to investigate how the FiT rates that are applicable from 15/01/2016

to 31/03/2016 will impact microgeneration viability so all other variables are unchanged